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SECTION 8. The board of park commissioners shall keep a 
strict account of the cost of planting, trimming, removing or 
spraying trees or shrubs as herein authorized, which is to be 
assessed against the lots or parcels of land abutting on such 
streets, avenues or boulevards, and it shall be the duty of said 
board to promptly transmit a copy of such account to the com-
missioner of public works. Such eommissiorer shall include such 
assessment or assessments in his annual schedule submitted to the 
common council to he levied and collected as other special assess-
ments are levied and collected, and such assessments shall be col-
lectible by the duly constituted authorities cf said cities, as liens 
for taxes upon real property are now collected. All such special 
taxe; shall he paid to the city treasurer and credited by him to 
the park and boulevard fund and shall not be diverted for any 
other purpose. 

SECTION 9. All acts and parts of acts, including the provi-
sions of any special charter, conflicting with any of the provisions 
of this act, are repealed in so far as they are inconsistent there-
with. 

SECTION 10. This act shall take effect and be in force front 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 16, 1911. 

No. 884, A.] 	 [Published June 20, 1911. 

CHAPTER 409. 
AN ACT to amend section 447 of the statutes, relating to the 

branches to be taught in every district school. 

The pecple of the State of Wisconsin, represented 'in Sengte and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 447 of the statutes is amended to read : 
Section 447. Orthography, orthoepy, reading, writing, English 
grammar and composition, geography, arithmetic, elements of 
agriculture, * * * history and civil government of the 
United States and of the state of Wisconsin, and such other 
branches as the board may determine, shall be taught in every 
district school. All instruction shall he in the English lan-
guage, except that the district board or the board of education 
may, in their discretion, cause any foreign language to he taught 
by a competent teacher to such pupils as desire it, not to ex-
ceed one hour * * * each day * * *. District boards, 
town boards of school directors and boards of education may pro-
vide for kindergartens, for instruction and training of primary 
grades, in separate departments or otherwise. 
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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after September 1, 1911. 

Approved June 16, 1191. 

No. 923, A] 	 [Published June 20, 1911. 
CHAPTER 410. 

AN ACT to amend section 2316a of the statutes, relating to sale 
of property under chattel mortgage on default. 

The people of the Mate of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 2316a of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 2316a. 1. No sale of any personal property taken by 
virtue of any chattel mortgage, lease or other instrument in-
tended as security, except by consent of the mortgagor, his legal 
representatives or assigns, shall te made before the expiration 
of five (lays from the time when the same was actually taken, 
nor shall any * * * property during such time be removed 
from the county where it was situated when taken; and during 
such period such property shall be subject to redemption by 
payment of the mortgage debt, and the actual and necessary 
costs and expenses of taking and keeping it incurred at the 
time of making redemption. 

2. The mortgagor, his wife, his assignee or assignees, may at 
any time after sale, within fire days, redeem the porperty sold at 
the chattel mortgage sale at the actual amount at which same 
was sold, plus any expense necessary for the keeping of said 
property subsequent to the sale, and said property shall not be 
removed from the town in which said sale took place before the 
right of redemption expires. Any person aggrieved by a viola-
tion of any provision of this section may recover of the person 
who violated same,. in addition to his actual damages, twenty-
five dollars as liquidated dainages. If any such property is sold 
at private sale, without public notice, or is sold within the period 
herein limited, without such consent the mortgage debt shall be 
deemed paid and the mortgage securing same be deemed can-
celled. Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit the 
effect of section 2319b. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 16, 1911. 


